CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 1130

Heard at Montreal, Wednesday, July 6, 1983
Concer ni ng

CANADI AN PACI FIC LIM TED (CP RAIL)
(Prairie Region)

and

BROTHERHOOD COF MAI NTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYEES

Dl SPUTE:

A claimby the Union that M. N B. Gordon, G oup 4 Operator, was

di smissed fromhis position as Goup 4 Operator on Tie Gang, Prairie
Regi on, on May 18, 1982.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

The Uni on contends that:

1. The Conpany violated Section 18.1, Wage Agreenent 41, when
they di sm ssed himas Machi ne Operator wi thout investigation.

2. The Conpany violated Section 2.3 and 2.4 of the Machine Operators
Menor andum when they replaced himwi th a junior enpl oyee.

3. M. Cordon be conpensated for |oss of wages he could have
earned as a Goup 4 Operator from May 18, 1982, and onward,
until allowed to again exercise his seniority as Group 4
Oper ator.

The Conpany declines the Union's contention and deni es paynent.

FOR THE BROTHERHOOD: FOR THE COVPANY:
(SGD.) H. J. TH ESSEN (SGD.) R J. SHEPP
Syst em Feder ati on General Chairman General Manager,

Operation and Mai nt enance

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

R. A. Fal zerano Assi stant Supervi sor, Labour Rel ations, CPR,

W nni peg
R. A, Col quhoun - Labour Relations Oficer, CPR Montreal
H. B. Schroeder - Roadmmster, Prairie Region, CPR W nnipeg
R A Graham - General Foreman, Brandon Division, CPR,
Br andon

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

H. J. Thiessen - System Federati on General Chairman, BM/AE,



Ot awa

F. L. Stoppler - Vice-President, BMWE, Otawa
L. Di Massi no - Federation General Chairnmn, BME, Otawa
E. J. Smth - General Chai rman, BMAE, London

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

Al t hough it woul d appear that this matter was not processed through
the grievance procedure in accordance with the time linmts set out in
the Coll ective Agreenent, the Joint Statenent of |ssue, signed by
both parties, nmakes no reference to that issue, and in nmy view rights
of objection in that respect have been wai ved.

The grievor, who had been absent from work due to an injury, was
assigned to operate the Tie Place Setter on his return to active duty
on April 19, 1982. That woul d appear to have been in accordance with
Articles 2.3 and 2.4 of the Collective Agreenent, which are as
fol |l ows:

"2.3 The order of preference in filling
bul I eti ned positions within the Machi ne
Operators classifications shall be as foll ows:

Group 1 Machi ne Operators.
Group 2 Machi ne Operators.
Assi stant Operators.

Group 3 Machi ne Operators.
Operators Hel pers, G oup 4
Machi ne Operators covered by
Cl ause 4. 2.

AR

2.4 1f qualified enployees are not

avail able in the Machi ne Operators

group, other Maintenance of Way

Enmpl oyees fromwithin the seniority
territory, qualified to performthe

work, will be given preference in

filling vacancies or new positions

before new nen are hired. 1In the
application of this Clause 2.4, successfu
applicants will be selected in order of
their first day of entry into the Miintenance
of Way service."

The grievor's entitlenment to remain in that job depended, however, on
his being qualified to performit adequately. 1In this respect, the
matter is governed by Article 2.5 which is as follows:

"2.5 In the event that within 3 nonths of
exercising seniority to a position governed
by this Agreenent, an enployee is found to be
unsui tabl e, such enployee may be returned to
his fornmer enploynent. An enployee who wi shes
to return to his former enploynment, may do so
provi ded he expresses his desire to do so in
witing within 12 nonths follow ng the date of



his appointment to a position covered by this
Agr eenent . "

The grievor was found to be unsuitable. That determ nati on was made
having regard to his performance on the job, and not for any inproper
reason. The grievor was, accordingly, returned to his fornmer job. He
was not investigated, and could not properly have been disnissed. In
fact, the grievor was not dismssed. He sinply left work, and did
not return. \Wen, eventually, the grievor's record was cl osed, that
was not any disciplinary reason, but was nerely recognition of the
fact that the grievor had withdrawn fromwrk. There was no
violation of Article 18.1 because the grievor was not "suspended,

di sci plined or discharged". Accordingly, the grievance nust be

di smi ssed.

J. F. W WEATHERI LL,
ARBI TRATOR



